“Menominee — Where the best of Michigan begins”

MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Menominee County Courthouse Brian R. Bousley - County Administrator
839 10th Avenue Sherry DuPont - Administrative Assistant
Menominee, Michigan 49858 Telephone: (906) 863-7779 or 863-9648

Fax: (906) 863-8839

The Menominee County Board of Commissioners
will meet on Tuesday ~ June 28, 2016 @ 6:00 p.m. CDT
at the Menominee County Annex (MSU Extension Bldg.)

S904 US HWY 41, Stephenson, MI 49887

AGENDA

Cali to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of the Agenda
Approval of Previous Minutes
June 14, 2016 — County Board Meeting
Public Comment (Statements, not debate, limited to 5 minutes per person on agenda items only)
Presentations (limited to twenty minutes)
Menominee Business Development Update - Nancy Douglas
H. Department Head/Elected Officials Reports (limited to ten minutes)

moows

@ ™

L Action Items
1. Moved by seconded by to approve
2015/16 Budget amendments #5 (items #38-44).
2. Moved by seconded by to approve

payment in the amount of $22,764.50 to be paid to the Menominee County Road
Commission for work done within the 3-way road project for Cedarville
Township. (Invoice #3WEFP-013).

3. Moved by seconded by to approve
Commissioner Per Diems and expenses as recently submitted.

4. Moved by seconded by to approve
miscellaneous bills as paid on 6.2.16 & 6.8.16 in the combined amount of $57,615.19.

5. Moved by seconded by to approve
miscellaneous boards/committees/commission reports be placed on file in the
office of the County Clerk.

Bernie Lang Charlie Meintz - Chairperson  Larry Schei - Vice Chairperson  James Furlong
Raymond Williams  John Nelson  William Cech  Gerald Piche = Jan Hafeman

Menominee County Is An EEC/AA Employer TDD (Michigan Relay Center) 1-800-643-3777



J New Business (discussion only)
1. Personnel Items:
a. None

2. Building and Grounds/Park Items:
a. None

3. Miscellancous Items:
a. WCUP Community Corrections — FY 2017 Grant Application
b. WPS Corporation — Notice of Hearing, Joint Application

4. Finance Items
a. MERS Actuarial Report
b. Miscellaneous bills as paid on 6.15.16 & 6.16.16 in the combined amount of
$114,225.

Misc. Boards/Committees/Commissions Reports
Public Comment (Jimited to 5 minutes)
Cormmussioner Comment

Adjourn

zZzg P F



June 14, 2016
UNAPPROVED

Proceedings of a Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners in and for the
County of Menominee and the State of Michigan were held at the Menominee County
Annex, Stephenson, Michigan,

Chairman Meintz called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. followed by the Pledge
of Allegiance.

A call of the roll indicated that the following Commissioners were present/absent:
Present: Com. Hafeman, Lang, Meintz, Nelson, Piche, Schei and Williams.
Absent: Com. Cech and Furlong (excused).

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Nelson to approve the agenda.
Chairman Meintz stated that the agenda needs to be amended to add Miscellaneous Item
b. (3-Way Road Invoice 3WFP-013 for Cedarville Township).

Moved by Com. Nelson, seconded by Com. Williams to amend the agenda to add
Miscellaneous Item b. 3-Way Road Invoice 3WFP-013 for Cedarville Township.
Motion was approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Nelson to approve the agenda as
amended. Motion was approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Williams to approve the minutes
from the May 24, 2016 Regular County Board Meeting. Motion was approved 7-0.

Public Comment: None.
Presentations: None.
Department Head/Elected Officials Reports:

-  Brian Bousley, Administrator — Gave the board an update on the working being
done on the vestibule.



Action Items:
Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Nelson to approve 2015/16 Budget
amendments #4 (items #32-37). Motion was approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Schei, seconded by Com. Hafeman to approve a change order for
the previous parking lot bid from Biehl Construction to include removing and replacing
the asphalt & concrete apron area at the entry to the Jail parking lot (between the South
courthouse and boiler room). Approx. cost of this change order is $6,500. Motion was
approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Williams, seconded by Com. Lang to approve the Off Road
Vehicle Law Enforcement Grant from the DNR in an amount not to exceed $15,692 for
cost of equipment. (This is a “reimbursable” grant). Motion was approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Williams to approve Commissioner
Per Diems and expenses as recently submitted. Motion was approved 7-0.

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Nelson to approve miscellaneous
bills as paid on May 17 & 18, 2016 in the amount of $99,356.08. Motion was approved
7-0.

Moved by Com. Williams, seconded by Com. Schei to approve miscellaneous
boards/committees/commission reports be placed on file in the office of the County
Clerk. Motion was approved 7-0.

New Business (discussion only)

Personnel Items:
a. None.

Building and Grounds/Parks Items:
a. Nomne.

Miscellaneous Items:

a. Ameriprise Financial — supplemental retirement options. — Brian explained
that Leigh Howell, an Ameriprise Financial Advisor met with himself and
County Clerk Marc Kleiman regarding supplemental retirement options for
county employees. These supplemental retirement options would be
employee contributions only, NO COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS, thus
employee driven. The Financial Advisor is a local person looking to serve
local people. Com. Hafeman commented that this does not cost the county
any money. Com. Nelson commented that it doesn’t cost the county money,
but it does cost an employee the time it takes to enter the information for
contributions each pay period. With the switch to BS&A taking place right
now he would like to wait until after the change is made to see how much time
this would add to payroll. Brian and Marc both explained that we already



have two companies that provide this service to the county employees, but
they are not local. Leigh Howell is a local advisor and this would be
beneficial to the employees. The consensus of the board is to wait until
BS&A is fully implemented and get a better feeling on how much time is
involved with entering the contributions in payroll each pay period.

b. 3-Way Road Invoice 3WFP-013 for Cedarville Township. - The consensus of
the board is to move this item forward to the next meeting for approval.

Finance Items:

a. Jail — Food Service — contracted service vs. County employee. — The finance
committee discussed the jail food service issues with Undersheriff Holmes.
The jail is currently under Contract for food services, but the sheriff would
like to remove us from the contract (90 day out clause) for unsatisfactory
services. He would like to hire employees to handle the Jail food services.
Discussion ensued regarding the need to move this forward as an action item
tonight so that it can be planned for in the budget process.

Moved by Com. Nelson, seconded by Com. Hafeman to make the termination of
the current Food Service Contract at the Menominee County Jail and action item
at this meeting. Motion was approved by a roll call vote 7-0.

Moved by Com. Hafeman, seconded by Com. Piche to terminate the current Food
Service Contract at the Menominee County Jail following the 90 day out clause.
Motion was approved by a roll call vote 7-0.

b. Commissioner Per Diems and expenses. - The consensus of the board is to
move this item forward to the next meeting for approval

c. Miscellaneous bills as paid on 6.2.16 & 6.8.16 in the combined amount of
$57,615.19. The consensus of the board is to move this item forward to the
next meeting for approval

Misc. Boards/Committees/Commissions Reports:
The consensus of the board is to move this item forward for approval at the next
meeting.

Public Comment:
- Kiris Havelka — Updated the County Board on all the things the county 4-H
program is involved with this summer.



Commissioner Comment:
Com. Hafeman — Commented that people hopefully will drive safe with all the
young drivers out on the roads this summer. She is also excited about the
work being done in the parking lot and the vestibule.

- Com. Nelson — Commented about a meeting he attended with Representative
Ed McBroom regarding Mental Health Transportation.

- Com. Meintz — Commented that June is dairy month. Thanked Kris Havelka
for coming to the meeting and providing an update.

- Com. Schei — Commented that the little fawns are being born and are out
following their moms across the roads. Please be careful when you are out
driving.

Moved by Com. Nelson, seconded by Com. Williams to adjourn at 6:23 p.m.
Motion was approved 7-0.

Charlie Meintz, Chairman Marc Kleiman, County Clerk



MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: 2015-16 Budget Amendments #5 (items #38-44)
DEPARTMENT: Administration/Finance Com.
ATTACHMENTS:
Yes
SUMMARY:

The Finance Committee met on June 27 and discussed the budget amendments.
Discussion of Finance Committee’s recommendation.

RECOMMENDED MOTION

To approve 2015/16 Budget amendments #5 (items #33-44)

Submitted by: Brian Bousley 06/24/2016

Date

WORKSHOP ACTION

Forwarded to County Board for Approval as Recommended

Reviewed with no motion to carry forward

Continue after additional review/research is obtained

Recommended with the following change(s):

COUNTY BOARD ACTION DATE:

' Approved

Disapproved

| Approved with the following change(s):




¥0'B66-£01-T0T

00'186-SPE-18Z
90'6¢9-000-187

00'06£-000-T8Z
00'T86-SYE-TBT

00°T186-5T€-S0Z
10'T+¥-000-50Z

EO0'PE6-STE-S0Z
00°T¥¥-000-S0T

00°0LL-TOE-TOT

OTL°L£9-000-T0T

TO'BTL-9TE-502
00°8T/-9TE-50C

00'000°ZET
seot'y S
5T0Tr 8
£S99%'T §

0S°ZEB
0S'Ce8

v

00°066'8Z
00°'066'8

i+ W

EE9PP'T
EEIVY'C

v U

{o0seT’s) §
00TOS'E  §

3|nansaA - puny Suip|ing pajeusisag
91/0T/S uo g ay1 Aq panosdde pig

3jIyDA MBU Ul HBsU|
J3UDSLId J0 1503 JAADD D1 SALIP UDREUOQ 6-)

3due|eq punj pajeusisap Woly UNE) 3G Of

25Ul 2[DIYdA - £§-) 40} JuRds Spuny jeucIppyY

pieng Jadwng - paAaday JUEHS dvy

Jed penbs - paaladay 1UeID 3)jiAYeuUEH

sn|d T pieND-pusesay JUBID dyy 3daQ yJuays

anuejeq puny joJied peoy ay) oju! o8 jim sovasaig
papunjun SHIIN 2A0WDY-|0J1ed pEOY AlepuDdas
20 SHIW PPY - |0438d pecy Alepuodas

G# Sjuswpuawy 328png

9T0Z/ET/9

910Z/ET/9

910Z/E2/9

910z/EZ/9

9T0Z/ET/9

910z/EE/9

910Z/EZ/9

£y

Iy

174

oy

6t

8E




Menominee County "k 'bq’

Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Expenditure Account 205-316-718.00 by $3,601.00
Mers DC

Please Decrease
/Expenditure Account 205-316-718.01 by ( 59,135.00)
MERS Unfunded Liability E :

Date of Request b[20/tt

Justification St eondar &HJ #M iy /
;{rd K M Mrd v 2 /i
quuesting Department MMQ ng AP ﬂ?LL/

Eiected Official/Dept. Head

# Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Secondary Road Patrol Budget - Expenditures

Fund: Road Patrol (205)
Activity: Special Revenue (316)

Account Account
Number Title

704.00 Salaries-Secondary Road Ptri
706.00 Overtime/holiday pay
707.00 Longevity

708.00 Miscellaneous Salaries
712.00 Hospital Insurance
713.00 Life insurance

715.00 FICA - OASDI

715.01 FICA - MEDICARE

716.00 Workers Compensation
718:00 MERS (Retirement) DC
718.01 MERS Unfunded Liability
745.00 Uniforms

755.00 Other Operating Expenses

Total

2013/14  2043/14 2014115  2015/16
Budget Actual Budget Budget
39,567 43,177 41,531 41,134
3,575 2,850 3,945 3,876
6,015 5,604 6,015 6,328
30 28 30 30
2,582 3,464 2,726 2,693
604 651 638 630
1,792 2,224 1,889 1,843
7,045 7,906 7,426 3,601
700 i 700 700

967 - 967 1,000

$ 62876 $ 66,004 $ 65868 $ 61,834



Menominee County }&?)Q

Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase

Revenue Account 101-000-677-10 $2,446.33

Please Increase

Expenditure Account 101-301-770-00 by $2,446.33
Date of Request 6/21/2016

Justification RAP grant received for purchase of Guard 1 Plus System
Requesting Department Sheriff

Elected Official/Dept. Head W

% Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Fund: General {101)
Activity: Revenues (000)

Account Account 2013/2014  2013/i4 2014/15 201516

Number Title Budget Actuzl Budget =~ Budget
645.04 Conveying Convicts/State Reim 500 1,080 500 500
645.05 SSA Incentive/Sheriff 500 2,400 500 500
645.068 Sheriff D/D Assessment 2,000 1,746 2,000 2,000
645.07 1.D. Cards
649.00 PA-Check Collections 200 65 200 200
656.00 Ordinance Fineés & Cost 25,000 48,548 40,000 55,000
857.00 Bond Forfeiture 3,000 5,670 5,000 2,000
658.00 Circuit Ct Fines & Forfeits 1,500 2804 1,500 1,500
659.00 NSF Charges 350 245 350 350
865,00 Interest Earned 55,000 75,006 55,000 55,000
672.00 Miscellaneous 10,000 2,500 10,000 2,500
673.00 Sale of Property 350 114 350 350
674.00 Misc. Marine Donations - 1,986 - -
675.00 Donations ' 189 A
676,00 FO 1A 100 193 100 100
677.00 Reimbursements 3,000 1,378 3,000 6,000
677.01 Reimbursements PA123 23,000 16,552 23,000 16,000
677.02 Workers Comp Refund/MMRMA 60,000 118,231 110,179 85,000
677.04 Commissioner Reimbursements 100 - 100 100
677.05 Court Computer Reimbursemts ,
677.06 Fam.CT RDSS Reimbursements 8,000 6,017 8,000 8,000
677.07 Fam.CT Drug Test Reimburse 500 = 500 500
677.09 BCBS reimbursements - - : |
677.10 MMRMA designated grant - - 12,448

677.11 Airport Phase 2 2 5

677.12 Non lapsing building fund -

677.13 Bldg. Code-overhead cost reimb 17,000 o 17,000 10,000

694.00 Cash Over & Short - (0.25) - -
696.00 Transfer from Other Funds - - 110,000

Total 7,203,779 7,519,558 7,721,014



Fund: General (101)
Activity: Sheriff Department (301)

Account Account 201372014 2043114 201415 2015/16

Number_ Title Budget Actual Budget Budget
704.00 Salaries/shift dif./holiday 952,092 957,181 969,510 1,082,616
705.00 Salaries - Part Time 51,792 50,804 71,916 43,264
706.00 Overtime 40,000 63,041 40,000 40,000
707.00 Longevity 10,800 10,450 10,650 10,450
712.00 Hospital Insurance-opt out 24,000 24,400 24,000 33,600
713.00 Life Insurance 630 573 630 - 660
715.00 FICA-OASDI 67,564 65,440 69,335 71,411
715.01 FICA-Med 15,261 15,8920 16,215 16,701
716.00 Workmen's Compensation 46,666 56,018 47.333 48,768
718.00 Retirement - DC 205,588 185,492 194,501 6,759
727.00 Office Supplies 10,000 9,267 10,000 10,300
728.00 Office Equipment - - 3,156 3,240
729.00 Postage 5,665 2,192 5,665 3,500
742.00 Gas, Oil, Etc. 12,000 3,380 12,000 12,000
745.00 Uniforms 13,000 12,682 13,000 14,500
745.01 Reserves 5,000
755.00 Other Operating Expenses 9,100 8,024 9,100 9,100
770.00 Prisoners Board 60,000 73,237 53,000 162,446
770.01 Prisoners Board - Medical 45,000 43,268 45,000 45 000
770.02 Prisoner Board/Mental Health 7,200 - 7,200 7,200
802.00 Memberships/Subscr./P.R. 2,500 2 457 2,500 2,500
835.00 Health Services 2,000 1,305 2,000 2,000
850.00 Telephone 4 920 5,486 4.920 5,600
850.01 Inmate Phone Cards 500 (2,936) 500 500
852.00 1.D. Cards 500 - 500
860.00 Travel 5,800 2,256 3,800 4,000
860.01 Transports 5,000 604 3,000 3,000
881.00 General Training 5,440 5,397 5,440 6,440
881.01 K-9 3,800 7,960 3,900 3,900
881.03 Ammunition - Weapons Trng 3,000 - 3,000 5,000
934.00 Equipment Repairs & Maint 4,400 218 4,400 5,000
934.01 Radio Equip & Repairs 5,100 8,055 5,100 5,100
934.02 Equip & Repair - Cig Tax 8,000 6,118 8,000 8,000
934.03 Casino Grant Exp. - 6,800 - -
934.05 State Grant - Crash capture - - - -
935.00 Civil Process Related Exp. 3,600 73 3,600 3,600
§70.00 Capital Outlay - vehicle - - - 28,040
976.00 LEIN System/Merit 14,900 16,744 6,000 9,000
981.00 Vehicle Maintenance 5,000 4,534 5,000 6,000
998.00 Capital Imp. 6,000 4,985 - -
Total $ 1656918 $ 1,651,427 $ 1,663,372 $ 1,723,606
232,585
$ 213,874

1,956,280



Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Revenue Account

Please Increase
Expenditure Account

Date of Request

Justification

Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head

% Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

205-000-441-00

205-315-934-03 by

6/21/2016

g

$28,990.00

$28,950.00

Hannahville Grant funds for squad replacement

Sheriff

g




Road Patrol Budget - Revenues
Fund: Special Revenue (205)
Activity: Road Patrol (000)

Account Account
Number Title

402.00 Current Taxes *

402.02 Hermansville

402.04 Stephenson Housing

402.05 Senior Citizen Co-op tax exemg
420.00 Delinquent Personal Property
420.01 Road Patrol Deliquent per.prop int.
420.02 DNR - PILT

429.00 CFR

429.01 CFR Withdrawal

441.00 Casino Monies/hannahv.grant
543.00 Secondary Road Patrol Grant
544.01 Safe communities reimb. Grant
544.02 USDA Grant

601.00 Stephenson Law Enforcement
607.00 Reimbursement

673.00 Sale of Property

675.00 RP Donations

677.00 Reimbursement

696.00 Transfer from other funds
697.00 Transfer from millage fund
699.00 General Fund Appropriation

Total

2013/2014 204314 2014/15 2015/16
Budget Actual Budget Budget
1,232,571 1,261,798 1,232,571 1,305,056

1,500 1,884 1,500 1,500
500 957 500 500

= 78 d =

1,200 6,730 1,500 1,500
5,000 10,343 5,000 5,000
37,284 23,593 - 34,514
58,500 60,450 58,500 58,500
25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
- 8,800 - -

- 35 - =
150,000 - -
$ 1,611,555 § 1320668 $ 1,324,571 §$ 1,431,570



Road Patrol Budget - Expenditures
Fund: Special Revenue (205)
Activity: Road Patrol (315)

Account Account
Number Title

704.00 Salaries/shift diff/holiday
705.00 Salaries-part time
706.00 OT

707.00 Longevity

712.00 BCBS

713.00 Life Ins.

'715.00 FICA

715.01. FICA MED

716.00 Work Comp

718.00 MERS - DC

718.01 MERS unfunded liabilaity
727.00 Office Supplies

742.00 Gas, Oil, Etc

745.00 Uniforms

755.00 Other Operating Expenses

755.02 Other Operating/Weapons, etc

850.00 Telephone

850.01 Merit fiber-annex.5

860.00 Travel

881.00 Justice Training - 302
881.03 General Training

934.00 Equipment Repair

934.01 Equip Repair & Maint/Radioc

934.02 Equip Repair & Maint/vehicles

934.03 Casino Grant

955.00 RP Misc. Expense

957.00 Chargeback Tax refunds
974.00 Hannahville Grant - Tahoe
981.00 Vehicle maintenance
997.00 Transfer Out

Total

2013/2014 201314 2014/15 2015/16

Budget Actual Budget Budget
479,730 464,201 490,392 548,504
57,949 20,288 62,858 65,874
39,000 50,967 39,000 39,000
5,400 5,400 5,750 6,300
126,317 133,680 133,532 146,022
300 276 300 330
34,131 32,730 35,006 39,009
7,982 7,679 8,187 9,123
26,400 30,871 27,078 26,844
78,405 93,566 80,204 12,000
150,000 - 50,000 100,476
3,000 1,919 3,000 3,500
81,000 64,178 81,000 81,000
9,100 8,401 9,100 9,400
5,000 3,478 5,000 5,000
5,075 1,581 5,075 5,075
3,500 3,630 5,100 5,500
1,600
3,075 1,683 3,075 3,075
- 283 - =
4,590 4,037 4 590 4,590
3,060 3,679 3,080 3,080
5,100 7,726 5,100 5,500
27,000 33,480 27,000 30,000
37,284 32,093 2 34,514
5 2,460 o -
43,000 29,795 43,000 56,000
1,235,399 1,038080 $ 1,126,406 $ 1,241,296



Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Revenue Account 205-000-441-01 $832.50

Please Increase

Expenditure Account 205-315-981-00 ‘ by $832.50
Date of Request 6/21/2016

Justification RAP grant received for Bumper Guard project

Requesting Department Sheriff

Elected Official/Dept. Head M/

&k Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




Road Patrol Budget - Revenues
Fund: Special Revenue (205)
Activity: Road Patrol (000)

Account Account
Number Title

402.00 Current Taxes *

402.02 Hermansville

402.04 Stephenson Housing

402.05 Senior Citizen Co-op tax exemg
420.00 Delinquent Personal Property
420.01 Road Patrol Deliquent per.prop int.
420.02 DNR - PILT

429.00 CFR

429.01 CFR Withdrawal

441.00 Casino Monies/hannahv.grant
543.00 Secondary Road Patrol Grant
544.01 Safe communities reimb. Grant
544.02 USDA Grant

601.00 Stephenson Law Enforcement
607.00 Reimbursement

673.00 Sale of Property

675.00 RP Donations

677.00 Reimbursement

696.00 Transfer from other funds
697.00 Transfer from millage fund
699.00 General Fund Appropriation

Total

2013/2014 201344 2014/15 2015/16
Budget Actual Budget Budget
1,232,571 1,261,798 1,232,571 1,305,056

1,500 1,884 1,500 1,500
500 657 500 500

2 78 5 =

1,200 6,730 1,500 1,500
5,000 10,343 5,000 5,000
37,284 23,593 - 35,347
58,500 60,450 58,500 58,500
25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
- 8,800 - -

2 35 o =
150,000 - -
$ 1,511,655 $ 1,399,668 $ 1,324,571 $ 1,432,403



Road Patrol Budget - Expenditures

Fund: Special Revenue (205)

Activity: Road Patrol (315)

Account Account

Number Title

704.00 Salaries/shift diff/holiday
705.00 Salaries-part time

7086.00 OT

707.00 Longevity

712.00 BCBS

713.00 Life Ins.

715.00 FICA

715.01 FICA MED

716.00 Work Comp

718.00 MERS - DC

718.01 MERS unfunded liabilaity
727.00 Office Supplies

742.00 Gas, Oil, Etc

745.00 Uniforms

755.00 Other Operating Expenses
755.02 Other Operating/\WWeapons, etc
850.00 Telephone

850.01 Merit fiber-annex.5

860.00 Travel

881.00 Justice Training - 302
881.03 General Training

934.00 Equipment Repair

934.01 Equip Repair & Maint/Radio
934.02 Equip Repair & Maint/vehicles
934.03 Casino Grant

955.00 RP Misc. Expense

957.00 Chargeback Tax refunds
974.00 Hannahville Grant - Tahoe
981.00 Vehicle maintenance
§97.00 Transfer Qut

Total.

2013/2014 2013/14 2014/15 2015116

Budget Actual Budget Budget
479730 464,201 490,392 548,504
57,949 20,288 62,858 65,874
39,000 50,857 39,000 39,000
5,400 5,400 5,750 8,300
126,317 133,680 133,532 146,022
300 276 300 330
34,131 32,730 35,0086 39,009
7,982 7,679 8,187 9,123
26,400 30,871 27,078 26,844
78,405 93,566 80,204 12,000
150,000 E 50,000 100,476
3,000 1,819 3,000 3,500
81,000 64,178 81,000 81,000
9,100 8,401 9,100 9,400
5,000 3,478 5,000 5,000
5,075 1,581 5,075 5,075
3,500 3,630 5,100 5,500
1,600
3,075 1,683 3,075 3,075
. 283 : .
4,590 4,037 4,590 4,590
3,060 3679 3,060 3,060
5,100 7,726 5,100 5,500
27,000 33,480 27,000 30,000
37,284 32,003 5 34,514
. 2,460 : 3
43,000 29,795 43,000 56,833
$ 1,235,399 1,038,080 $ 1,126,406 $ 1,242,129



A

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Revenue Account

Please Increase

Expenditure Account 281-345-981.00 by $1,466.57
Date of Request 6/21/2016
Justification Additional funds spent for K-9 Prisoner Insert above donation drive

Funds available in the Fund Balance

Requesting Department Sheyiff

Elected Official/Dept. Head “W‘%,&L

L4

k Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval

Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:




K-8
Fund: Special Revenue (281)
Activity: K-9 (000)

Account Account 2013/2014 20i3/14 2014/15 201516
Number Title Budget  Aciua Budget _Budget
629.06 K-8 Donations ) 500 4 580 500 500
Total 500 4 530 500 500
K-9

Fund: Special Revenue (281)
Activity: K-9 (345)

Account Account 2013/2014 2013/14 2014115  2015/16

Number Title Budget Actual Budget Budget
881.00 K-9 Training/expense 500 - 500 500
981.00 Vehicle improvements/repairs 1,467

$ 500 $ - $ 500 $ 1,97



Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Revenue Account

Piease Increase
Expenditure Account

Date of Request

Justification

Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head

k Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:

D

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

281-000-629.06 _ $4,202.52
281-345-981.00 by $4,202.52
6/21/2016

K-9 Donation drive to cover cost of Prisoner Insert in new vehicle

Sheriff




K-9
Fund: Special Revenue (281)
Activity: K-9 (000)

Account Account 2013/2014 261 2/44 2014/15 2015/16

Number_ Title Budget Actual Budget Budget
629.06 K-9 Donations 500 4,580 500 = 4,703
Total 500 4 590 500 4703

K-9
Fund: Special Revenue (281)
Activity: K-9 (345)

Account Account 2013/2014 2013714  2014/15  2015/16
Number_Title Budget Actuai Budget Budget
881.00 K-9 Training/expense 500 : - 500 500
981.00 Vehicle Improvements/repairs 5,670 :

$ 500 $ - $ 500 $ 6170



Budget Year: 2015/2016

Please Increase
Expenditure Account

Please Decrease
Revenue/Expenditure Account

Date of Request
Justification
Requesting Department
Elected Official/Dept. Head

{ Chief Fiscal Officer's Approval
Date Posted to General Ledger

Posted by:

Menominee County
Request for Budget Amendment

101-103-2998.04 by

Building Fund - Vestibule

LfA3/16

$232,000.00

L apppsped Ly L8 r - Sjo/i

o




Fund: General (101)

Activity: Other Legislative {(103)

Account Account 2013/2014

Number _Title Budget
712.00 Hospital Insurance-GL 600,853
712.03 Affordable Care Act Penalty -
713.00 Life Insurance 120
717.00 Unemployment insurance 10,000
718.00 MERS- retirement DC
718.01 Unfunded MERS liability 499,000
755.00 Other Operating Expenses 5,000
801.00 Prof. Contract Serv. -
801.01 Audit 28,500
801.02 Professional physicals 400
801.08 Cost Allocation{MGT) 8,000
802.00 Memberships/Subscriptions 19,000
831.00 Liability Insurance MMRMA 120,000
850.00 Telephone - Unallocated 28,000
851.00 Website Maintenance 3,000
851.01 internet /Time warner 4,000
857.00 Computer Support/labor 21,000
857.01 Video Equip. Maintenance 1,000
857.02 Software/updates/maint. Fe 18,000
857.03 Computer parts/hardware 8,000
957.00 Chargeback tax refunds 4,000
970.00 Capital Outlay-2016 Imaging 25,000

§70.15 C.H. Security Screening Area

§70.16 BS&A conversion Project

Total Other legislative $ 1,426,548

Demgnated Buﬂdlng Prqects (Deslgnated fund)

11 ﬁg-}f\.";;-

201304 2014/15 201516
Actual Budget Budget
807,429 653,565 657,858
28 120 120
10,000 10,000
- 8,000 32,000
532,680 500,000 555,180
6,083 5,000 13,000
- 1,500 1,500
27,000 28,500 28,500
113 400 400
7,200 8,000 8,000
9,039 19,000 10,000
113,165 120,000 120,000
55,516 35,000 45,000
1,600 3,000 3,000
2,325 4,000 4,000
17.247 21,000 21,000
249 1,000 1,000
24,665 18,000 18,000
7,176 6,000 6,000
9 841 3,000 3,000
19,750 - 15,000
5,000
110,000
$ 1,836,740 $ 1,455,085 $ 1,667,558
51,312,334 51271431 $1,494 931
SADG.000
Sl




MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: 3-Way Road Project — Cedarville Twp.
DEPARTMENT: Administration
ATTACHMENTS: -
Yes
SUMMARY:

Cedarville Township has had the work done for the 3-Way road project. The Road Commission is now
invoicing for their portion of the payment from the County.

RECOMMENDED MOTION
to approve payment in the amount of $22.764.50 to be paid to the Menominee County Road Commission

for work done within the 3-way road project for Cedarville Township. (Invoice #3WFP-013).

Submitted by: Brian Bousley 06/24/2016

Date

WORKSHOP ACTION

Forwarded to County Board for Approval as Recommended

Reviewed with no motion to carry forward

Continue after additional review/research is obtained

Recommended with the following change(s):

COUNTY BOARD ACTION DATE:

Approved

Disapproved

Approved with the following change(s):




Menominee County Road Commission INVOICE
P.0. Box 527

Stephenson MI 49887 06/13/16
Phone (906) 753-6914 Fax (906) 753-4319 Invoice #: 3WFP-013

To: Menominee County Board
Attn; Brian Bousley, County Administrator
839 10th Avenue
Menominee, MI 49858

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1Cedarvllle Township Project #1 - Graveling the following roads: $22,764.50
Camp O Road 1,380 cyds
Old Miil Road 600 cyds
Total 1,980 cyds @ $11.53/cyd = $22,829.40
TOTAL DUE $22,764.50

Piease Remit Payment To:
Menominee County Road Commission
P.O. Box 527

Stephenson, MI 49887



MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: Commissioner Per Diems and Expenses
DEPARTMENT: Administration
ATTACHMENTS:
Yes
SUMMARY: g

Board to review Commissioner Per diems and expenses as recently submitted for payvment.

 RECOMMENDED MOTION

To approve commissioner per diems as recently submitted.

Submitted by: Brian Bousley 06/24/2016

Date

WORKSHOP ACTION

Forwarded to County Board for Approval as Recommended

Reviewed with no motion to carry forward

Continue after additional review/research is obtained

Recommended with the following change(s):

COUNTY BOARD ACTION DATE:

Approved

Disapproved

Approved with the following change(s):




RECEIVED
MAY 2 4 2016

Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fee)
Expense Form

. / ‘ : N 87N
Name of Commissioner \j 0 H M K . N ELS Uﬂ)_ L
$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Bozrd meeting (or external commltteesfboards) &ﬁ
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference

2{/1,3} lb M wa.m é?c,awma e '
Sfieffo Netth Poset JZM é3 Ford) 4.1/#«{ 4o. f.)m:o) j6. "
S',i)b,i_/ga 1 Co Lonnn 4 Ve MIpds LSS

I TPYVIN MoprE fout  Mesishirs 4o pd) /0.5
) 20 J/ MY Weloa,  Kpafsd £0.%
<loatle | Ce ﬁoﬁ&m _ Mevompaye” -. SEOE
RyATY/Ta Koyt leent'  frenciPors  [ye. pd) S
Total Per Diem A0.5°

It is hereby certified that the above Rccountfis true ficcind that no part of the same has been paid.
Compmissioner Signature: A

Date: f / 2 3/1 I/é U/l




MENOMINEE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER
Mileage: .54 cents/mile ~ effective 01 January 2016
*Meals Breakfast - $9.00

Lunch - $11.00

Dinner - $20.00

*must attach receipt for reimbursement
*meals provided by conferences will NOT be reimbursed

Name; John R. Nelson ~ District 9

RECEI‘KJ :"_":} J‘I
MAY.24 2015 |

-'%@J

Date Meeting Place # of miles | X .54/mile Total Account
: H ] Cost _Number
<) 56 EScomsn m. wuzm SY Y 2094 | 10110086011
slmic,' W5 senats 9L £). &Y | 101-101-860.11
s-l.;ufiu, MALLD e worss 29 151%™ | 101-101-860.11
cfad m | Mewsgmeniee G- R0 G _§),3% | 101-101-860.11
- 101-101-860.11
101-101-860.11
101-101-860.11
101-101-860.11
101-101-860.11
7Y 144.4% ,
Total
Mileage _
Total Mileage Fee BrE

Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the last day of
the following month, or be forfeited. Send to: 839 10 Ave., Menominee, MI 49858

e

=6 Jv/Lé

It is hereby gertified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the
same has been pald

Signed

U o) / M/// 6

Date



Name of Commissioner _ Ray Williams

$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committees/boards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference :

G Date U T T N detin ing Description & Duration ... " Meeting Expense.
5/10/16 CB Meetmg Court House 6pm-7:00pm 50.00
5/17/16 Airport Comimittee, Airport 4pm — 5 35pm 50.00
5/24/16 CB Meeting Court House 6pm- 50.00
Total Per Diem 150.00

- '
It is hereby certified that the abcynt is true and correct and that no part of the same has been paid.
Commissioner Signature: /é// ///A@/—\

Fd
Date: __5724/16 /




~ Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fe

(RECEIVED l
Expense Form it el
p i:}z:_:‘____ﬂ e et e ""J

Ui

" o) p— % ! 5
Name of Commissioner o tneS N \u-u Cy e V{a;@
&P

$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committees/boards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference

L Datel U T Meeting Description & Duration 0 :Meetlgg Expense |
5‘\0*\(} Coaviay %Cv-"é\ : ; 50. %
S 2L LM\?J\.\ oo X _ _ ! =5 =

— i

Total Per Diem £ \O®., =

It is hereby certified that the above account is trus and correct and that no part of the same has been paid.

Commissioner Signature: o— (%AQ——\
e ~J

Date: : 524t




MENOMINEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Cr. |
: ; : 4%
REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER LRUD % '
; : : vy
Mileage: $.54/mile — effective 01 January 2016
*Meals Breakfast - $ 9.00
Lunch - $11.00
Dinner - $20.00
*must attach receipt for reimbursement
*meals provided by conference will NOT be reimbursed
Name: Jan Hafeman ~ District 8
Date Meeting Place # of miles | X.54/mile Total ‘Account
5/10/16 | CB-Menominec 76 41.04 | 101-101-860.10
5/19/16 | UPACC-Casino 30 16.20 | 101-101-860.10
5/19/16 | UPACC/UPCAP-Casino 30 16.20 | 101-101-860.10
5/24/16 { CB-Menominee : 76 41.04 | 101-101-860.10
5/26/16 | Bd of Health- Harris TWP - - 26 14.04 | 101-101-860.10
1 5/26/16 | Pinecrest-Pinecrest 14 7.56 | 101-101-860.10
i 101-101-860.10
101-101-860.10
101-101-860.10
252 Total
Mileage
Total Milcage Fee | 136.08
Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the last day of
the following month, or be forfeited. Send to: 839 10™ Ave,, Menominee, M1 49858
1t is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the
: same has been paid.
_ 5/26/16
Date
RECEIVED
MAY 272016

BY: 3&

7




Commissioner Meeting Fee g E’
Expense Form

Name of Commissioner Jan Hafeman

$50.00 per meeting-Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committee/boards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference

. . Date = _Meeting Description & Duration Meeting Expense
5/10/16 County Board Meeting _ 50,00
5/19/16 ~ j UPACC ‘ | e 75.00
5/20/16 ~ | UPACC and UPCAP : 7500
5/24/16 County Board Meeting ! 50.00
5/26/16 : Board of Health Meeting : 50.00
5/26/16 Pinecrest Mecting : 50.00
Total Per Diem - 350.00

It is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the same has been paid.

Commissioner Signature: %"J e,
4 VA

Date; 5/26/16




May.26.2016 09:52 AM J Piche

Milcage:

*M

eals

9066392664

MENOMINEE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER

.34 cents/mile ~ effective 01 January 2016

Breakfast - $9.00
launch-$11.00. .
Dinner - $20,00 -

*must attach receipt for reimbursement
*meals provided by coanferences will NOT be reimbursed

Name: Gerald L, Piche ~ District 7

Date "m“ﬁéetiug Place # of miles x.54/inile . Total . Account
i AT S S e ' S O T Number
(adit [Conr] Poita -Connly 72X 32.43 | 101-101-86007

_ 3 et A T i (e e RIS 101-101-860.07
| S/1/4 |bakaTusfe Mnity Brouf] 38 ——["10i-101-860.07
% SRR | e RO TEIOIZR G007
3o/t | #uwer = fain foprd] 3O i 76, X" | T101-101-860.07
i e =0 _T0-101-860.07
S1a 4 /5| Covnd: Lo Lonity baged] T 24.9% | 101-101-860,07
R A | 101-101-860.07
101-101-860.07
‘ ‘Total
17% | Miteage .
: __Total Mileage Fee} 93,95

- Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the Inst day of
the following month, or be forfeited. Seud to: 839 10" Ave., Menominee, MI 49858

It is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the

. ‘ samc has been paid.
; : Signed

fi/:? 4 ,//(; |

Date



May.26.2016 09:52 AM J Piche

Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fee) ./ Co
Expense Form

/¢

Name of Commissioner _“'_““'ézw- A / C/

9066392664

e

A ———— ———

$50.00 per mecting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external commiteees/boards)

$75.00 MAC or UPACC Cnnfcrcnuq

...........................

___ ‘Moeceting Description & Duration

Date L Meeting Expense
2/ Cowd) Bontd 39, —
S7Ulie Foinn Wolk Zrang : *

(/18076 fais Board ot B
l"?/é?'ﬁf//}; | Cowly Bogrd : S
' lotal Per Diem /50, —

Comnmnisstoner Signature:

I-’L‘I Liat L UL WL LUV S Ay CEiL L,

LD I.I\-vlbl.l.)‘ \f\vltlll_\-\l LI LW UV Y ﬂ\-r:\-v A 1D UM Qs V}MHH-G;
4 d4) {
S N

Date:

£/a6 /)6




S : [ 8
Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fee) & Cg :;V ;
Expense Form Gl o

Name of Commissioner . QQQ U/& ZAUG-

$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committees/béards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference

DO L Date: v T Meeting Description QcDuration . ...

oF (O

O,

oS-/ 0

Cn, 0.

o< (a.

- CAA

oS- 1<

ULAAC

o< 20

L P AAC

O

A

gD

| SOC.Se P

Total Per Diem

ZO0. 6

It is hereby certified that the ab

Commissioner Signature:

Pk

o

Date: -

ve acgount # true and correct and that no part of the samen paid.

oS -~ 1L

RECEIVED|

§ANS & Pt
MAY 51 7615 J

B IShe fes B

FEE



MENOMINEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER
Mileage: .54 cents/mile ~ effective 01 January 2016
*Meals Breakfast - $9.00

Lunch - $11.00
Dinner - $20.00

*must attach receipt for reimbursement
*meals provided by conferences will NOT be reimbursed

Name: Bernie L.ang ~ District 2 -

Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the
the following month, or be forfeited. Send to: 839 10t Ave., Menominee,

Date Meeting Place # of miles | X .54/mile { Tota]l . Account
eyl e , Sl Cost | _ Number
Oa=10 CAN BN - O 101-101-860.02
O5-0l <O YUD. 3 101-101-860.02
Ol CAN [ ~ 101-101-860.02
o519 U PAAC 50 101-101-860.02
o200 f PAAC. 450 101-101-860.02
oS Ao D < 101-101-860.02
oL 2/ SCC. . SELY/ P 3 101-101-860.02
, P i 101-101-860.02
BT WL =[N, 101-101-860.02 b&
Total
Mileage
JTotal Mileage Fee| | 5 — : gé

last day of

MI 49858

It is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the
ecn paid.

OF-3(-16 G

ame

)4

Date

RECEIVED
MAY 31 2016

BY:



Mileage:

*Meals

MENOMINEE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER

Breakfast - $9.00

Lunch - $11.00
Dinner - $20.00

*must attach receipt for reimbursement
*meals provided by conferences will NOT be reimbursed

Name: Larry Schei ~ District 4

.54 cents/mile ~ effective 01 January 2016

Couw Y

Date Meeting Place #of miles | X .54/mile | Total Account
Lt e JHL A Salnlig.
" "s";ﬁqlkb CM&Z‘M.SE e ¥ &bt 101-101-86004 -~

FA/@T-MENDM[/J&V 13 7.02 | 101-101-860.04
LIBEARY < STEWENSW 37 £7.28| 101-101-860.04
: % - el i ST 2 | 101-101-860.04

/15 1Ls MT*&-S‘ g 90 LR o0 | 1101-101-860.04
572:/16 | Oour TR SE /o 8,64 | 101-101-860.04
7 %' A7 " 1P 2] 47, 62| 101-101-860.04

-- ' =S ; 101-101-860.04
51Y 101-101-860.04
Total 3 :
Mileape || ~af D =
y 145.80

‘Total Mileage Fee

Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the last day of
the following month, or be forfeited. Send to: 839 10" Ave., Menominee, MI 49858

It is hereby certified that the above account is truc and correct and that no part of the
~ same has been paid.

L4

Ko, S

5731/ 2

.

Signed

7 Date




Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fee) L0 ﬁ’ y
Expense Form '

Name of Commissioner L ﬁ/@@é/ S-C/fé;“ /

$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committees/boards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference

S0 iMeeting Description ®eDuration s G Meeting, Expense |

CouNTt EoARD | , Y sv.00
MBDC ‘ ‘ 20,00
LLBRARY BoirbD 56,00
AR PORT COMMITTEE ol 50,00

51 /16 U Dﬂﬂf__i&«m_@w:enewee 75,00 .
| 5/20/16 | County BohrD - . | Zo.e0
Mﬁ’ DMPH __BorRd ___ 50,00

Total Per Diem ¥ 375,00

It is hereby certified that the above acyﬁue and correct and that no part of the same has been paid.

Commissioner Signature: M %

' LR T
Date: g/ 3/ / / é) ! : g

i
DR e e ,

'i“*’gﬁ/g\i--_ﬂ_ﬁ |




MENOMINEE COUNTY e ~ ? :
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS : L
REIMBURSEMENT VOUCHER o
Mileage: .54 cents/mile ~ effective 01 January 2016
*Meals Breakfast - $9.00
Lunch - $11.00
Dinner - $20.00
*must attach receipt for reimbursement .
*meals provided by conferences will NOT be reimbursed
‘Name: William Cech ~ District 5.
Date Meeting Place # of miles | X .54/mile Total Account
e e e e e A e e
57208 Steph  Anness | F2 | | [7.28] 101-101-860.05 | -
_sliofit] Courthour—e /¢ | ¥.C#] 1017101-860.05
</unjid Lake Feonshp AR 2. 94| 101-101-860.05
_S/19/1( VEYY 70/ 4 53¢ 101-101-860.05
S/20/it mahOlfe | E¥ 101-101-860.05
Court-houre Y 7. 6&| 101-101-860.05
: _ | 101-101-860.05 .
‘ 101-101-860.05
' - 101-101-860.05
471 193 '
: Total
Mileage

Total Mileage Fee /O6C. 38

Expenses shall be submitted to the County Administrator’s office by the last day of
the following month, or be forfeited. Send to: 839 10" Ave., Menominee, MI 49858

It is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no patt of the .
same has been paid.

sl L

’ e . Signed
_5/ 27 //4 J
ate

RECEIVED
MAY 97 2016
H)




Commissioner Per Diem (Meeting Fee) Lé S
Expense Form R g EV

: K,
Name of Commissioner /_//////ﬂﬂf Cé&[

$50.00 per meeting - Reg. or Special County Board meeting (or external committees/boards)
$75.00 MAC or UPACC Conference ‘

(G Date 8 P8 T

| /i Meeting Degeription & Duration ;2. u Meeting Expense

j/l//é farkK + Fec. /%@&f//zg $o. 20
5 /tof/t Cty Loaye/ ¢ 0.2

_Sfufie | Lalletzonshiy tume_ Spog
SN | fypRcc I fbunedolls 2570¢
S/20/st Ll pocc o | 7502
_fj/u///(p Sl Cyf-l;/ Peord /91-8-&7-’7/7? e ; S8

Total Per Diem _ ‘ 25000

It is hereby certified that the above account is true and correct and that no part of the same has been paid.

Commissioner Signatur_e: %w—‘ .
Date: ‘,"7:/2.7///5




MENOMINEE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM
SUBJECT: Miscellancous Bills
DEPARTMENT: Administration
ATTACHMENTS:
Yes
SUMMARY: "

Board to review recently submitted Miscellaneous Bills as paid on 6.2.16 & 6.8.16 in the combined
amount of $57,615.19.

To approve Miscellancous Bills as paid on 6.2.16 & 6.8.16 in the combined amount of $57.615.19.

Submitted by: Brian Bousley 06/24/2016

Date

WORKSHOP ACTION

Forwarded to County Board for Approval as Recommended

Reviewed with no motion to carry forward

Continue after additional review/research is obtained

Recommended with the following change(s):

COUNTY BOARD ACTION DATE:

Approved

| Disapproved

| Approved with the following change(s): — _—4|




GeneraI'Fund Expenditures

101-101
101-103
101-131

101-132

101-136
101-141
101-148
101-150
101-172
101-192
101-211.
101-215
101-253
101-257
101-261
101-262
101-265
101-267
101-2